
ALL INDIA
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED

EXECUTIVES' ASSOCIATION
CENTRAL HEADQUARTERS

NEW DELHI

President

K. Satyanarayana
Ph 23734221 (0)

23343970 (R)

No. : AIBSNLEA/CHQ/GM (SR)/2009

To,
The General Manager (SR)
BSNL
New Delhi - 110001

Financial Secretary

G.R. Sharma
Ph. :23734096(0)

22614070 (R)

General Secretary

Prahlad Rai
Ph. : 9868278222 (M)

23037272 (0)
23315315 (R)

Dated 26.02.2009

Subject: Amendment to the provisions of the Constitution of All India Bharat
Sanchar Nigam Limited Executives' Association - reg.

Ref. : AIBSNEA/CHQ/84/2006-07 dated 28.07.2006

Sir,

This is in continuation to our above referred letter submitted after 1st All India Conference

held at Hyderabad on 11th, 1ih and 13th January 2006. The 2nd All India Conference of
All India Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited Executives' Association held at Jaipur on 28th,

29th and 30th Aug 2008 and the Representative Council passed certain amendments in
the constitution of the Association. Amendments approved under heading "RULES AND
REGULATIONS" in the constitution of AIBSNLEA, passed by the 2nd AIC at Jaipur are
enumerated below for intimation please:

Amendment No.1:

Existing Clause no. 8 (ii) (a)
., ..... "The Central Office Bearers shall Comprises of the following :- One President, Two
Vice President, One General Secretary, Four Assistant General Secretaries, One
Financial Secretary, One Assistant Financial Secretary, Four Organising Secretaries ­
One From Each reason and One Editor for its monthly journal. Out of four Assistant
General Secretaries one post each shall be reserved for the members from Telecom
Engineering, Finance & Accounts, Civil/Electrical/ Arch. Wing / Telecom Factory and
General Line Disciplines.

Modified clause no. 8 (ii) (a)
'" .. ,. "The Central Office Bearers shall Comprises of the following :- One President, Two
Vice President, One General Secretary, Five Assistant General Secretaries, One
Financial Secretary, One Assistant Financial Secretary, Four Organising Secretaries ­
One From Each reason. Out of four Assistant General Secretaries one post each shall

All communications to: Shri P. Rai. General Secretary. AIBSNLEA. A-4/6. M.S Flats, Peshwa Road. New Delhl-11 0001



be reserved for the members from Telecom Engineering, Finance & Accounts,
Civil/Electrical/ Arch. Wing / Telecom Factory and General Line Disciplines. The fifth
AGS post shall function as AGS (HQ) and Open to all disciplines. Additionally there will
be six posts as Advisors one from each region of East, West, South, North, Central and
Headquarter.

Amendment No.2:

Existing Clause no. 8 (vi)
(h) Editor
(i) Shall Edit the Journal of the Association
(ii) Shall be responsible for the dispatch of the journal to the members
(iii) Shall assist the General Secretary for Printing and Publishing of the journal

Modified Clause no. 8 (vi)
8 (vi) (h) Advisor
8 (vi) (h) (i) Shall co-ordinate the activities of the Association in respective areas for over
all improvement of the organization
8 (vi) (h) (ii) Deleted
8 (vi) (h) (iii) Deleted

Amendment No.3:

New Clause 8 (vi) (b) (iv)
AGS (HQ) in addition to the duties mentioned at Clause no. 8 (vi) (b) (i) to (iii) shall
assist the General Secretary for Editing the Journal of the Association, for the dispatch
of the journal to the members and for Printing & Publishing of the journal

Amendment No.4:

Existing Clause 8 (c) (b) (e)
The Branch Committee shall collect subscription, Keep accounts and remit quota as
under-

60% of the subscription to the Central HQs, 20% of the subscription to the Circle and
retain 20% for the subscription for meeting branch expenses. The quota of the Central
and Circle shall be the First Charge on subscription collected in that order and shall be
remitted direct to the CHQ / Circle.

Modified Clause 8 (c) (b) (e)
The Branch Committee shall collect subscription, Keep accounts and remit quota as
under-

Out of total subscription of Rs. 30/-, Rs 15/- to the Central HQs, Rs. 8/- to the Circle and
retain Rs. 7/- for meeting branch expenses. The quota of the Central and Circle shall be
the First Charge on subscription collected in that order and shall be remitted direct to the
CHQ / Circle.



Amendment No.5:

Existing Clause 8 (ii) (b)
Circles shall have one additional member to the Central Working Committee for every
300 continuous paid membership who are to be elected by the respective Circles at their
Circle Conference / General Body meeting.

Modified Clause 8 (ii) (b)
Circles shall have one additional member to the Central Executive Committee for every
300 continuous paid membership, subject to minimum one per Circle having minimum
150 membership, who are to be elected by the respective Circles at their Circle
Conference / General Body meeting.

Amendment No.6:

New Clause 8 (ii) (d)
The General Secretary / Circle Secretary / Branch Secretary who will be superannuating
from the services shall be Permanent Invitee Member to the CWCs/CECs respectively.

Amendment No.7:

New Clause 15 (v)
No member shall hold same office bearer post at same level for more than three
consecutive terms subject to extension for one more term with the approval of
Representative Council.

This is for kind information and necessary action please.

With kind regards,

(K.S~
President

Yours Sincerely,

/ '-=- r;~~~}~
(Prahlad Rai)

General Secretary

Copy to:
• The Registrar of Societies, Govt. of NCT of Delhi with reference to

Registration No. S 44528 of 2002.


